
P I N E H U R S T
P L A Y C E N T E R

DO NOT return this product to the store.  Please call toll free 
1 - 8 7 7 - W O O D S E T  ( 9 6 6 - 3 7 3 8 )  

for questions, assembly help or assistance with missing or defective parts.
Prior to assembling your play center please read your 

Big Backyard Owners Manual.

I M P O R T A N T

REV.  Mar.  1 / 06

s o l o ) w a v e  d e s i g n
3 7 5  S l i g o  R d .  W .  •  P . O .  B o x  1 0

M o u n t  F o r e s t  •  O n t a r i o  •  C a n a d a  •  N 0 G  2 L 1
P h o n e :  5 1 9 - 3 2 3 - 3 8 3 3  •  F a x :  5 1 9 - 3 2 3 - 4 1 8 6

T O L L F R E E : 1 - 8 7 7 - W O O D S E T  ( 9 6 6 - 3 7 3 8 )
w w w . s o l o w a v e d e s i g n . c o m

5’ 9”

12’ 5”

Setup Dimensions
with Safety Clearance:  18’ x 24’ 5” l.

High Rail Wave Slide



A B O U T   O U R   W O O D

Solowave Design™ uses only Premium playground lumber ensuring the safest product for
your children’s use.  Although great care has taken place in selecting the best quality lum-
ber available, wood is a product of nature and susceptible to weathering (changes in the
aesthetics of the wood).  For your information we have described some changes that may
occur as a result of weathering:

1.  Checking - checks are surface cracks in the wood along the grain.  4” x 4” material will
experience more checking than 2”, 1-1/4” or 1” material because the surface and interi-
or moisture content will vary more widely the thinner wood.

2,  Warping - warping refers to any distortion (twist, cupping) from the true plane that may
take place during weathering.

3.  Fading - wood exposed to sunlight will over time turn a gray color.

Note: The above changes will not effect the strength of the product.

Most weathering is just the normal result
of nature and will not effect the safe play
and enjoyment for your child.  However if
you are concerned that a part has expe-
rienced a severe weathering problem
please call our customer service depart-
ment for further assistance.

Will Weathering effect the
Strength of my Play Center? 

At the factory we have added water
repellent to the stain.  This water repel-
lent decreases the amount of water
absorption during rain or snow thus
decreasing the tension in the wood.
Sunlight will breakdown the water repel-
lent, so we recommend to apply a water
repellent on a yearly basis (see your
local stain/paint supplier for a recom-
mended products).  Also if storing the
product before installation, make sure
you store out of direct sunlight in a cool
dry place.

How can I reduce the amount of
weathering to my Play Center? 

One of the main reasons for weathering is
the effect of water (moisture); the moisture
content of the wood at the surface is differ-
ent than the interior of the wood.  As the
moisture moves in or out of the of the wood
(result of climate changes) the different
moisture content causes tension in the
wood, which can result in checking and/or
warping.

What Causes Weathering? 

Moisture content will vary
through-out any piece of wood

Due to changes in the climate, 
moisture moves in and out

of the wood.

Important Information:
Please ensure this page is read.

Due to changes in the climate,
moisture moves in and out

of the wood.

Moisture content will vary
through-out any piece of wood



H E L P F U L   H I N T S

T O O L S
R E Q U I R E D

Measuring
Tape

Drill
(1/8” bit)

Hammer

Rachet
1/2”, 7/16”

& 3/8”

#2 & #3 Phillips or
Robertson

Safety
Glasses

Level

 WOOD

TEE-
NUT

FLAT WASHER

LOCK WASHER

HEX BOLT

T E E - N U T S &
L O C K W A S H E R S

Place tee-nut in hole and tap into place with ham-
mer.  Insert the hex bolt through, first the lock
washer and then the flat washer, and feed through
hole.  Hand tighten to ensure bolt and tee-nut con-
nection (this may not be possible due to coating on
hardware, if not use a ratchet), and then proceed
with ratchet.  DO NOT over tighten, hardware should
not crush wood.

A 1/4” lock washer and flat washer, are used with
1/4” hex bolt or 5/16” with 5/16”. 

NOTE: Follow proper assembly procedure.

Swing
Beam

Swing Beam

Screw Hanger in
until it is snug and
flush with bottom
Swing Beam.

Swing
Hanger

S W I N G
H A N G E R S

Swing hangers must be screwed into the wood the
full length of the shaft, so that the triangular head
is touching the wood (see swing hanger diagram).
Failure to correctly install swing hangers may
result in  the hanger itself breaking, or the hanger
becoming dislodged from the wood.  Either circum-
stance can cause serious injury.  Big Backyard can-
not assume any responsibility for incorrect installa-
tion of swing hangers.

H A R D W A R E
When making the selection of 1/4” and 5/16” hard-
ware, carefully read the instructions in each step of
this manual to ensure the proper hardware is used.

Note: 5/16” Hardware is larger in diameter than 1/4”.

The Swing Brace Plate has a total of 5 holes, and they
are all used depending on where you are installing it.
When installing the plates, pay close attention to the
holes required.  When complete the swing end
should be angled out (away from fort) approx. 110˚

NOTE: In the event that Hex Bolt is exposed beyond
the tee-nut, please disassemble, add another
flat washer to head of hex bolt and then
reassemble until correct.

1/8" Drill
Bit

Dowel

Shoulder

Tennon
Rail

D O W E L
I N S T A L L A T I O N

1. Insert Dowel into provided holes until the shoulder
of tenon is flush to the face of the Swing Rail or
Access Rail.

2. Pre-drill a 3” x 1/8” hole through Rail or Post prior
to securing with wood screw.  Securing with screw
prior to pre-drilling may
lead to cracking and must
be avoided.

3. Secure dowel in place with
appropriate wood screws
as instructed within manu-
al.

Important Information:
Please ensure this page is read.

Shovel

HEX BOLT
TEE-
NUT

LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASHER WOOD

1/8” Drill
Bit

Swing
Beam

Swing Beam

Swing
Hanger

Screw Hanger in
until it is snug and
flush with bottom of
Swing Beam

Tennon

Dowel

Shoulder

Rail



PARTS IDENTIFICATION HELPFUL HINTS:

DUE TO THE FACT THAT WOOD IS A NATURAL SUBSTANCE, SLIGHT WARPING
OR TWISTING MAY OCCUR WHILE IT IS IN THE CARTON.  HOWEVER, THE WOOD
WILL STRAIGHTEN OUT ONCE ASSEMBLED.  ALSO, DUE TO WEATHER
CHANGES, EXPANSIONS AND CONTRACTION OF WOOD MAY CAUSE SLIGHT
CHECKING AND DISTORTION.  THIS IS A NATURAL CHARACTERISTIC OF WOOD
AND WILL NOT AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE PLAY CENTER.  

1.  WHILE DUEING INVENTORY IT IS HANDY TO LABEL YOUR PARTS WITH
A PIECE OF CHALK.  THIS WILL ALLOW FOR EASY IDENTIFICATION WHEN
ASSEMBLING THE UNIT, AND THE CHALK WILL WASH OFF IN THE RAIN.
2.  WOOD PARTS ACTUAL DIMENSIONS VARY DUE TO MOLDING. FOR
EXAMPLE A 2” X 4” PIECE OF WOOD AFTER MOLDING WILL BE 1-3/8”
X 3-3/8”.
3. DURING THE COURSE OF ASSEMBLY, YOU MIGHT FIND A SPLINTER OR
A ROUGH EDGE. TO REMOVE, GENTLY APPLY MEDIUM GRIT SANDPAPER
TO THE AREA UNTIL SMOOTH.

WOOD  PARTS  IDENTIFICATION

P - 1

Named Size
in Inches

True Size
in Inches

Estimated Size After Molding

5/4 x 4

5/4 x 6

3 x 6

2 x 3
2 x 4

4 x 4

1 x 3-1/2

1 x 5-1/2

2-3/8 x 5-3/8

1-3/8 x 2-1/2
1-3/8 x 3-3/8

3-3/8 x 3-3/8

Nominal Material Sizes

5/4 x 5 1 x 4-1/2

1 - Rope Top
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

2 - Swing Mount
2" x 3" x 41-3/4"

1 - Front Divider
2" x 4" x 43-3/8"

2 - Gingerbread Trim
1" x 4" x 38"

2 - Top End
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

2 - Sandbox Diagonal
2" x 3" x 35"

7 - Cedar Wall Boards
1" x 6" x 34-1/4"

2 - Top Side
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

2 - Floor Side
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

3 - Floor Joist
2" x 3" x 43-1/8"1 - Rope Ladder Bottom

5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

1 - Cedar Gap
1" x 6" x 42-1/2"

1 - Floor Front
2" x 4" x 45-1/2"

1 - Sandbox End
5/4" x 6" x 20"



P - 2

WOOD  PARTS  IDENTIFICATION

1 - Roof Ridge
2" x 2" x 47-3/4"

2 - Sandbox Sides
1" x 6" x 65"

1 - Gusset
2" x 3" x 16"

2 - Access Rail (1 Left / 1 Right
2" x 3" x 50"

4 - Post
2" x 4" x 83"

1 - Sandbox
1" x 6" x 46-3/4"

2 - Ground Stake
2" x 2" x 14"

7 - Cedar Floor Boards
1" x 6" x 45-1/2"

3 - Tennon Dowel
1-1/8" x 18-5/8"

4 - Roof Support
2" x 2" x 31"

1 - Floor Gap
2" x 4" x 22-1/2"

1 - Slide Brace 
2" x 3" x 27-1/2"

1 - Wall Support 
5/4" x 4" x 27-1/2"



Parts Identification Helpful Hints:

1.  During assembly DO NOT fully tighten bolts unless
instructed.  Fully tightened bolts may not allow for
other hole alignments.

2. Before children use the play center, make sure all
hardware is  tightened, all ground stakes are
installed, and any remaining wood, hardware and
packaging materials are removed from the play
area.

3. Be careful not to over-tighten hardware as it will
crush wood fibers and result in splintering.

HARDWARE  PARTS  IDENTIFICATION

P - 3

NOTE HARDWARE IS TO SCALE.

10 - 1/4" x 2" Hex Bolts

7 - 1/4" x 5" Hex Bolts

4 - 5/16" Tee Nuts

9 - 1/4" x 4-1/2" Hex Bolts

8 - CableTies

43 - 1/4" Flat Washers 4 - 5/16" Lock Washers

4 - 1/4" x 4" Hex Bolts

12 - 1/4" x 2-1/2" Hex Bolts

43 - 1/4" Tee Nuts

43 - 1/4" Lock Washers4 - 5/16" Flat Washers

4 - 5/16" x 3-1/2" Hex Bolts



HARDWARE  PARTS  IDENTIFICATION

P - 4

NOTE HARDWARE IS TO SCALE.

ACCESSORY  PARTS  IDENTIFICATION

1 - Tarp

1 - Cargo Rope Ladder

28 - #8 x 3" Wood Screw

14 - #8 x 1/2" Pan Screw

14 - #8 Flat Washers

88 - #8 x 1-1/2" Wood Screw8 - #8 x 2-1/2" Wood Screw

2 - #12 x 2" Pan Screw



STEP  1  -  ASSEMBLE  SWING  SIDE  WALL

1

ALWAYS REMEMBER THE PROPER ASSEMBLY 
PROCEDURE

FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER

HEX BOLT

 WOOD

TEE-
NUT

HEX BOLT
TEE-
NUT

LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASHER WOOD

ALWAYS  REMEMBER  THE  PROPER
ASSEMBLY  PROCEDURE

Sandbox Diagonal
2" x 3" x 35"

Swing Mount
2" x 3" x 41-3/4"

1/4" x 5"
Hex

50-1/2"

5/16" x 3-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2"
Hex

5/16" x
3-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

Sandbox Side
1" x 6" x 65"

Floor Side
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

Top Side
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

Post
2" x 4" x 83"

A. Using two  1/4” x  2-1/2" Hex Bolts attach Top Side 5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
B. Using four 1/4” x  2-1/2" Hex Bolts connect Floor Side 5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
C. Using four 1/4” x  2" Hex Bolts connect Sand Box Side 1" x 6" x 65" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
D. Using four 5/16” x  3-1/2" Hex Bolts connect  Swing Mount   2" x  3" x 41-3/4" to Top Side 5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

and Floor Side 5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"
E. Using one 1/4” x  5" Hex Bolt and one 1/4” x  2" Hex Bolt connect Sand Box Diagonal 2" x 3" x 35" to Post 2" x

4" x 83" and Sand Box Side 1" x 6" x 65".
NOTE:  Do not tighten bolts until a later step.



A. Using two 1/4” x  2-1/2" Hex Bolts connect Top Side 5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
B. Using two 1/4” x  2-1/2" Hex Bolts, two 1/4” x 2-1/2” Lag and  two 1/4” Flat Washer per Lag connect Floor

Side 5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
C. Using four 1/4” x  2" Hex Bolts connect Sand Box Side 1" x 6" x 65" to Posts 2" x 4" x 83".
D. Using one 1/4” x  5" Hex Bolt and one 1/4” x  2" Hex Bolt connect Sand Box Diagonal 2" x 3" x 35" to Post  2" x

4" x 83"  and Sand Box Side 1" x 6" x 65".

NOTE:  Do not tighten bolts until a later step.

STEP  2  -  ASSEMBLE  SIDE  WALL

2

ALWAYS REMEMBER THE PROPER ASSEMBLY 
PROCEDURE

FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER

HEX BOLT

 WOOD

TEE-
NUT

HEX BOLT
TEE-
NUT

LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASHER WOOD

ALWAYS  REMEMBER  THE  PROPER
ASSEMBLY  PROCEDURE

Sandbox Diagonal
2" x 3" x 35"

1/4" x 5"
Hex

50-1/2"

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2"
Hex

1/4" x 2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Hex

Sandbox Side
1" x 6" x 65"

Floor Side
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

Top Side
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

Post
2" x 4" x 83"

1/4" x 2-1/2"
Lag



3

ST
EP

  3
  -  

AS
SE

M
BL

E  
SL

ID
E  

SI
DE

W
it

h 
a 

He
lp

er
, s

ta
nd

 p
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

as
se

m
bl

ed
 w

al
ls

 u
p 

&
 u

si
ng

 th
e 

po
st

s 
fr

om
 th

os
e 

w
al

ls
, c

on
ti

nu
e 

as
se

m
bl

y.
 

A.
Us

in
g 

tw
o 

1/
4"

 x
 4

-1
/2

" 
He

x 
Bo

lt
s 

co
nn

ec
t T

op
 E

nd
 5

/4
" 

x 
4"

 x
 4

6-
3/

4"
 to

 P
os

ts
 2

" 
x 

4"
 x

 8
3"

.
B.

Us
in

g 
tw

o 
1/

4"
 x

 5
" 

He
x 

Bo
lt

s 
co

nn
ec

t F
lo

or
 F

ro
nt

 2
" 

x 
4"

 x
 4

5-
1/

2"
 to

 P
os

t 2
" 

x 
4"

 x
 8

3"
 

(n
ot

e:
 P

ut
 T

-N
ut

s 
in

 P
os

t a
nd

 F
ro

nt
 D

iv
id

er
).

C.
Us

in
g 

fo
ur

 1
/4

" 
x 

4"
 H

ex
 B

ol
ts

 c
on

ne
ct

 S
an

d 
Bo

x 
1"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
" 

to
 P

os
ts

 2
" 

x 
4"

 x
 8

3"
.

D.
Us

in
g 

on
e 

1/
4”

 x
 4

-1
/2

” 
He

x 
Bo

lt
 a

nd
 o

ne
 1

/4
” 

x 
5”

 H
ex

 B
ol

t, 
at

ta
ch

 1
 -

 F
ro

nt
 D

iv
id

er
 2

” 
x 

4”
 x

 4
3-

3/
8”

, a
s 

pe
r 

di
ag

ra
m

.
NO

TE
: 

Do
no

tt
ig

ht
en

 b
ol

ts
 u

nt
il 

a 
la

te
r 

st
ep

.
NO

TE
:

W
he

n 
in

st
al

lin
g 

To
p 

En
d 

an
d 

Fl
oo

r 
Fr

on
t, 

He
x 

Bo
lt

s 
ar

e 
in

se
rt

ed
 fr

om
 in

si
de

 fo
rt

 s
tr

uc
tu

re
.

A
L
W

A
Y

S
 R

E
M

E
M

B
E

R
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

 A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 
P

R
O

C
E

D
U

R
E

F
L

A
T

 W
A

S
H

E
R

L
O

C
K

 W
A

S
H

E
R

H
E

X
 B

O
L
T

 W
O

O
D

T
E

E
-

N
U

T
H

E
X

 B
O

L
T

T
E

E
-

N
U

T

L
O

C
K

 W
A

S
H

E
R

F
L

A
T

 W
A

S
H

E
R

W
O

O
D

A
L

W
A

Y
S

  R
E

M
E

M
B

E
R

  T
H

E
  P

R
O

P
E

R
A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
  P

R
O

C
E

D
U

R
E

P
os

t
2"

 x
 4

" 
x 

83
"

1/
4"

 x
 5

"
H

ex

To
p

 E
n

d
5/

4"
 x

 4
" 

x 
46

-3
/4

"

F
ro

nt
 D

iv
id

er
2"

 x
 4

" 
x 

43
-3

/8
"

F
lo

or
 F

ro
nt

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

S
an

d
b

o
x

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
46

-3
/4

"

S
an

db
ox

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
46

-3
/4

"

P
o

st
2"

 x
 4

" 
x 

83
"

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

F
ro

n
t 

D
iv

id
er

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
43

-3
/8

"

To
p 

E
nd

5/
4"

 x
 4

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
"

1/
4"

 x
 5

"
H

ex

1/
4"

 x
 4

-1
/2

"
H

ex

1/
4"

 x
 4

-1
/2

"
H

ex

1/
4"

 x
 4

"
H

ex



A. Using two 1/4" x 4-1/2" Hex Bolts connect Top End 5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4" to Post  2" x 4" x 83".
B. Using four 1/4" x 4-1/2" Hex Bolts connect Rope Top 5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4" to Post  2" x 4" x 83".
C. Using four 3" Wood Screws connect Rope Ladder Bottom 5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4" to Sand Box Diagonals 2" x

3" x 35".

NOTE:  Do not tighten bolts until a later step.

STEP  4  -  ASSEMBLE  ROPE  LADDER  SIDE

4

ALWAYS REMEMBER THE PROPER ASSEMBLY 
PROCEDURE

FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER

HEX BOLT

 WOOD

TEE-
NUT

ALWAYS REMEMBER THE PROPER ASSEMBLY 
PROCEDURE

FLAT WASHER
LOCK WASHER

HEX BOLT

 WOOD

TEE-
NUT

HEX BOLT
TEE-
NUT

LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASHER WOOD

ALWAYS  REMEMBER  THE  PROPER
ASSEMBLY  PROCEDURE

Rope Top
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

1/4" x 4-1/2"
Hex

Sand Box
Diagonal

Rope Ladder Bottom
5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4"

Top End
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

Post
2" x 4" x 83"

1/4" x 4-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 4-1/2"
Hex

1/4" x 4-1/2"
Hex

3”
Wood Screw

3”
Wood Screw

3”
Wood Screw



ST
EP

  5
  -  

AS
SE

M
BL

E  
PL

AY
  D

EC
K

To
p

 V
ie

w

A.
Us

in
g 

tw
el

ve
 3

" 
W

oo
d 

Sc
re

w
s 

co
nn

ec
t F

lo
or

 J
oi

st
 to

 F
lo

or
 F

ro
nt

 2
" 

x 
4"

 x
 4

5-
1/

2"
 a

nd
 R

op
e 

To
p 

5/
4"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
" 

 

NO
TE

: 
Fl

oo
r 

Jo
is

ts
 s

it
 fl

us
h 

at
 th

e 
to

p 
of

 F
lo

or
 F

ro
nt

 2
" 

x 
4"

 x
 4

5-
1/

2"
 a

nd
 fl

us
h 

at
 th

e 
bo

tt
om

 o
f R

op
e 

To
p 

5/
4"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
".

5

R
o

p
e 

To
p

5/
4"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
"

F
lo

o
r 

Jo
is

t
2"

 x
 3

" 
x 

43
-1

/8
"

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

3”
W

o
o

d
 S

cr
ew

R
o

p
e 

To
p

5/
4"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
"

F
lo

o
r 

Jo
is

t
2"

 x
 3

" 
x 

43
-1

/8
"

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

F
lo

o
r 

Jo
is

t
2"

 x
 3

" 
x 

43
-1

/8
"

3”
W

o
o

d
 S

cr
ew



NOTE: Prior to securing Dowels with Screws, ensure that Dowel is sitting flush to Swing Rail. For proper
installation, see “Dowel Installation”  on the Helpful Hints page at the beginning of this manual.

A. Using 1-1/2” Wood Screws, Insert and secure Tenon Dowel (18-5/8”) to Access Rails (left & Right) (2” x
3” x 50”)

NOTE: Insert Dowel & pre-drill a 1/8” hole through both Access Rails and Dowel prior to securing with screw.
B. Using four 3” Wood Screws, attach sandbox end (5/4” x 6” x 20”) to bottoms of Access Rails (2” x 3” x

50”)

STEP  6  -  ASSEMBLE  ACCESS  LADDER

6

18-5/8”
Tennon Dowel

1-1/2”
Wood Screws

3”
Wood Screws

Ladder Bottom
5/4” x 6” x 20”

Ladder Bottom
5/4” x 6” x 20”

Access Rail Right
2” x 3” x 50”

Access Rail Left
2” x 3” x 50”

INSERT
& PRE-DRILL

DOWEL (1/8" DRILL BIT) 
BEFORE SECURING WITH

WOOD SCREW

WITH A 1/8” DRILL BIT BEFORE
SECURING WITH WOOD SCREW

INSERT & PRE-
DRILL DOWEL

If you have purchased a High Rail Wave Slide with your Pinehurst Play Fort please
proceed to the next step.  If you have purchased a Spiral Wave Slide with your

Pinehurst Play Fort please proceed to step 12 and continue installation.



ST
EP

  7
  -  

AT
TA

CH
  C

ED
AR

  F
LO

OR
  &

  W
AL

L  
CE

DA
R

A.
Sq

ua
re

 u
p 

an
d 

le
ve

l f
or

t. 
 T

ig
ht

en
 H

ex
 B

ol
ts

 p
ri

or
 to

 in
st

al
lin

g 
Ce

da
r 

W
al

l a
nd

 F
lo

or
 B

oa
rd

s
B.

Ev
en

ly
 s

pa
ce

 a
nd

 a
tt

ac
h 

se
ve

n 
Fl

oo
r 

Bo
ar

ds
 (1

" 
x 

6"
 x

 4
5-

1/
2"

) a
nd

 o
ne

 G
ap

 B
oa

rd
 (1

" 
x 

6"
 x

 4
2-

1/
2"

) u
si

ng
 1

-1
/2

" 
W

oo
d

Sc
re

w
s.

 
NO

TE
:

Ev
en

ly
 s

pa
ce

 C
ed

ar
 F

lo
or

 B
oa

rd
s 

on
 F

lo
or

 S
id

e 
pr

io
r 

to
 s

ec
ur

in
g.

C.
Ev

en
ly

 s
pa

ce
 a

nd
 a

tt
ac

h 
7 

Ce
da

r 
W

al
l B

oa
rd

s,
 a

s 
pe

r 
di

ag
ra

m
, u

si
ng

 4
 -

 1
-1

/2
” 

w
oo

d 
sc

re
w

s 
pe

r 
W

al
l B

oa
rd

.
NO

TE
:

W
he

n 
sp

ac
in

g 
th

e 
w

al
l b

oa
rd

s,
 d

o 
no

t e
xc

ee
d 

3-
1/

4”
 b

et
w

ee
n 

 P
os

ts
, W

al
l B

oa
rd

s 
an

d 
Sw

in
g 

W
al

l M
ou

nt
s.

 

7

C
ed

ar
 W

al
l

B
o

ar
d

s
P

o
st

 / 
S

w
in

g
 W

al
l

M
o

u
n

t

3-
1/

4"
3-

1/
4"

W
al

l B
o

ar
d

 In
st

al
la

ti
o

n

W
A

L
L

B
O

A
R

D
S

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

C
ed

ar
 W

al
l

B
o

ar
d

s
1"

 x
 6

" 
x 

34
-1

/4
"

3-
1/

4" P
o

st

G
ap

 B
o

ar
d

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
42

-1
/2

"

R
o

p
e 

To
p

5/
4"

 x
 6

" 
x 

46
-3

/4
"

S
w

in
g

 W
al

l
M

o
u

n
ts

F
lo

o
r 

B
o

ar
d

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

F
lo

o
r 

Jo
is

t
2"

 x
 3

" 
x 

43
-1

/8
"

P
o

st
F

lo
o

r 
F

ro
n

t
2"

 x
 4

" 
x 

45
-1

/2
"

F
L

O
O

R
W

al
l 

B
o

ar
d

 I
n

st
al

la
ti

o
n

3-
1/

4”
3-

1/
4” P
o

st
C

ed
ar

 W
al

l
B

o
ar

d
s

F
o

r 
H

ig
h

 R
ai

l 
W

av
e 

S
lid

e 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n



STEP  8  -  ATTACH  ACCESS  ASSEMBLY  TO  FORT

8

A. Using two 1/4" x 5" Hex Bolts connect Access Assembly to Post 2" x 4" x 83" and Front Divider 2" x 4" x
43-3/8".

Floor Front
2” x 4” x 45-1/2”

Access
Assembly

1/4" x 5"
Hex

1/4" Tee
Nut

1/4" x 5"
Hex

1/4" x 5"
Hex

Post
2" x 4" x 83"

Top End
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

Front Divider
2” x 4” x 43-3/8”

For High Rail Wave Slide Installation



A. Using four 3” Wood Screws, Attach 4 - Roof Supports (2” x 2” x 31”) to Roof Ridge (2” x 2” x 47-3/4”)
B. Move Roof Assembly to Fort and place on top of unit, ensure that the Roof Assembly is flush to the front

(access side) of the fort
C. Secure Roof Assembly to Fort using one 2-1/2” Wood screw per Roof Support.  

STEP  9  -  ASSEMBLE  AND  ATTACH  ROOF  FRAME

9

3”
Wood Screws

2-1/2”
Wood Screws

2-1/2”
Wood Screws

3”
Wood Screws

Roof Support
2” x 2” x 31”

Roof Ridge
2” x 2” x 47-3/4”

For High Rail Wave Slide Installation



Gusset
2" x 3" x 16"

3"
Wood Screws

Gingerbread
Trim

1-1/2"
Wood Screw

A. Using four 3” Wood Screws, attach Gusset (2” x 3” x 16”) to Post (2” x 4” x 83”) & Floor Front (2” x 4” x
45-1/2”)

B. Attach Gingerbread Trim to Roof Frame using three1-1/2” Wood Screws per Trim.  
NOTE: 2 screws secure to roof supports (2” x 2” x 31”) and 1 into Top End (5/4” x 4” x 46-3/4”).
C. Lay Tarp over top of Roof Frame, center tarp and attach too Roof Supports (2” x 2” x 31”) and Top Sides

(5/4” x 4” x 46-3/4”) using a total of fourteen 1/2” tapping screws and #8 flat washers, as per detail.
D. Using four 1-1/2” Wood Screws attach Swing Safety Rail 1” x 6”x 20” to the inside of Swing Wall Mounts.

STEP  10  -  ATTACH  FORT  GUSSETS  AND  GINGERBREAD  TRIM

10

1/2" Pan
Screw
& #8
Flat

Washer

Loosen Bolts,
slide tarp inbetween
Swing Wall Mount &

Top Side,
Re-tighten Bolts

Swing Wall

Top Side

Swing Wall
Mounts

Swing Safety Rail
1” x 6” x 20”

18”

For High Rail Wave Slide Installation



Location
A

Floor Front

Slide

Floor
Front

Cedar Floor

DETAIL B

A. Using two #12 x 2” pan head screws, center and attach high rail wave slide to fort at location A, as per
Detail B.

NOTE: Screws must penetrate Floor Front 

STEP  11  -  ATTACH  SLIDE

11

Location
A

Floor Front

Floor
Front

Cedar Floor

Slide

Upon completion of Step 11 proceed to Step 16  and complete the installation
of your Pinehurst Play Fort.

For High Rail Wave Slide Installation



C
ed

ar
 W

al
l

B
o

ar
d

s
P

o
st

 / 
S

w
in

g
 W

al
l

M
o

u
n

t

3-
1/

4"
3-

1/
4"

W
al

l B
o

ar
d

 In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
W

al
l 

B
o

ar
d

 I
n

st
al

la
ti

o
n

3-
1/

4”
3-

1/
4” P
o

st
C

ed
ar

 W
al

l
B

o
ar

d
s

ST
EP

  1
2  

-  A
TT

AC
H  

CE
DA

R  
FL

OO
R  

&
  W

AL
L  

CE
DA

R
A.

Sq
ua

re
 u

p 
an

d 
le

ve
l f

or
t. 

 T
ig

ht
en

 H
ex

 B
ol

ts
 p

ri
or

 to
 in

st
al

lin
g 

Ce
da

r 
W

al
l a

nd
 F

lo
or

 B
oa

rd
s

B.
Ev

en
ly

 s
pa

ce
 a

nd
 a

tt
ac

h 
se

ve
n 

Fl
oo

r 
Bo

ar
ds

 (1
" 

x 
6"

 x
 4

5-
1/

2"
) a

nd
 o

ne
 G

ap
 B

oa
rd

 (1
" 

x 
6"

 x
 4

2-
1/

2"
) u

si
ng

 1
-1

/2
" 

W
oo

d
Sc

re
w

s.
 

NO
TE

:
Ev

en
ly

 s
pa

ce
 C

ed
ar

 F
lo

or
 B

oa
rd

s 
on

 F
lo

or
 S

id
e 

pr
io

r 
to

 s
ec

ur
in

g.
C.

Us
in

g 
th

re
e 

1-
1/

2”
 W

oo
d 

Sc
re

w
 a

tt
ac

h 
1 

Sl
id

e 
Br

ac
e 

(2
” 

x 
3”

 x
 2

7-
1/

2”
) t

o 
un

de
rs

id
e 

of
 F

lo
or

 a
s 

pe
r 

de
ta

il 
A.

NO
TE

:
W

he
n 

sp
ac

in
g 

th
e 

w
al

l b
oa

rd
s,

 d
o 

no
t e

xc
ee

d 
3-

1/
4”

 b
et

w
ee

n 
 P

os
ts

, W
al

l B
oa

rd
s 

an
d 

Sw
in

g 
W

al
l M

ou
nt

s.
 

D.
Ev

en
ly

 s
pa

ce
 a

nd
 a

tt
ac

h 
2 

Ce
da

r 
W

al
l B

oa
rd

s,
 a

s 
pe

r 
di

ag
ra

m
, u

si
ng

 4
 -

 1
-1

/2
” 

w
oo

d 
sc

re
w

s 
pe

r 
W

al
l B

oa
rd

.
E.

Us
in

g 
tw

o 
1-

1/
2”

 w
oo

d 
sc

re
w

 a
tt

ac
h 

Ce
da

r 
W

al
l B

oa
rd

 (1
” 

x 
6”

 x
  3

4-
1/

4”
) t

o 
Sl

id
e 

Br
ac

e 
th

ro
ug

h 
ce

da
r 

flo
or

.

12

W
A

L
L

B
O

A
R

D
S

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

C
ed

ar
 W

al
l

B
o

ar
d

s
1"

 x
 6

" 
x 

34
-1

/4
"

3-
1/

4"

P
o

st

G
ap

 B
o

ar
d

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
42

-1
/2

"
R

o
p

e 
To

p
5/

4"
 x

 6
" 

x 
46

-3
/4

"

S
w

in
g

W
al

l
M

ou
nt

s

F
lo

o
r

B
o

ar
d

1"
 x

 6
" 

x
45

-1
/2

"

F
lo

o
r 

Jo
is

t
2"

 x
 3

" 
x 

43
-1

/8
"

P
o

st

F
lo

o
r 

F
ro

n
t

2"
 x

 4
" 

x 
45

-1
/2

"

F
L

O
O

R

D
E

TA
IL

 A

F
lo

o
r 

S
id

e
S

lid
e 

B
ra

ce
2”

 x
 3

” 
x 

27
-1

/2
”

1-
1/

2”
 S

cr
ew

P
re

-d
ri

ll
w

it
h

 1
/8

”
B

it
C

ed
ar

F
lo

o
r

2”

S
lid

e 
B

ra
ce

2"
 x

 3
" 

x 
27

-1
/2

"

C
ed

ar
 W

al
l 

B
o

ar
d

1"
 x

 6
" 

x 
34

-1
/4

"

6”

F
o

r 
S

p
ir

al
 W

av
e 

S
lid

e 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n



STEP  13  -  ATTACH  ACCESS  ASSEMBLY  TO  FORT

13

A. Using two 1/4" x 5" Hex Bolts connect Access Assembly to Post 2" x 4" x 83" and Front Divider 2" x 4" x
43-3/8".

B. Measuring 33” down from top of post attach Wall Support 5/4” x 4” x 27-1/2” to Front Divide and Post,
using four 3” Wood Screws .

NOTE: Do not fully tighten screws.
C. Place Floor Gap 2” x 4” x 22-1/2 between Wall Support 5/4” x 4” x 27-1/2” and Floor Front  2" x 4" x 45-

1/2" and secure using four 3” Wood Screws.
NOTE: Ensure that Floor Gap is level and the top face flush to top of Floor Front.
D. Once Floor Gap is in place fully tighten Wall Support to Fort

Floor Front
2” x 4” x 45-1/2”

Access
Assembly

1/4" x 5"
Hex

1/4" Tee
Nut 1/4" x 5"

Hex

1/4" x 5"
Hex

Post
2" x 4" x 83"

Top End
5/4" x 4" x 46-3/4"

Front Divider
2” x 4” x 43-3/8”

Floor Gap
2" x 4" x 22-1/2" 30”Wall Support

5/4" x 4" x 27-
1/2"

Floor Gap
2" x 4" x 22-1/2"

3”
Wood
Screw

Wall Support
5/4" x 4" x 27-1/2"

3”
Wood Screw

3”
Wood Screw

For Spiral Wave Slide Installation



14

A. Using four 3” Wood Screws, Attach 4 - Roof Supports (2” x 2” x 31”) to Roof Ridge (2” x 2” x 47-3/4”)
B. Move Roof Assembly to Fort and place on top of unit, ensure that the Roof Assembly is flush to the front

(access side) of the fort
C. Secure Roof Assembly to Fort using one 2-1/2” Wood screw per Roof Support.  

STEP  14  -  ASSEMBLE  AND  ATTACH  ROOF  FRAME

3”
Wood Screws

2-1/2”
Wood Screws

2-1/2”
Wood Screws

3”
Wood Screws

Roof Support
2” x 2” x 31”

Roof Ridge
2” x 2” x 47-3/4”



Gusset
2" x 3" x 16"

Wall Boards
1" x 6" x 34-1/4"

3"
Wood Screws

Gingerbread
Trim

1-1/2"
Wood Screw

A. Using four 3” Wood Screws, attach Gusset (2” x 3” x 16”) to Post (2” x 4” x 83”) & Floor Front (2” x 4” x
45-1/2”)

B. Attach Gingerbread Trim to Roof Frame using three1-1/2” Wood Screws per Trim.  
NOTE: 2 screws secure to roof supports (2” x 2” x 31”) and 1 into Top End (5/4” x 4” x 46-3/4”).
C. Lay Tarp over top of Roof Frame, center tarp and attach too Roof Supports (2” x 2” x 31”) and Top Sides

(5/4” x 4” x 46-3/4”) using a total of fourteen 1/2” tapping screws and #8 flat washers, as per detail.
D. Using four 1-1/2” Wood Screws attach Swing Safety Rail 1” x 6”x 20” to the inside of Swing Wall Mounts.
E. Attach three Wall Boards  (1” x 6” x 34-1/2”) using four 1-1/2” Wood Screws per board.

STEP  15  -  ATTACH  FORT  GUSSETS  AND  GINGERBREAD  TRIM

15

1/2" Pan
Screw
& #8
Flat

Washer

Loosen Bolts,
slide tarp inbetween
Swing Wall Mount &

Top Side,
Re-tighten Bolts

Swing Wall

Top Side

Swing Wall
Mounts

Swing Safety Rail
1” x 6” x 20”

18”

For Spiral Wave Slide Installation



16

A. Using four #12 x 2” Pan Screws attach slide to Fort.
NOTE: Screws must penetrate Slide Brace 2” x 3” x 27-1/2”.
B. Take two  Cedar Wall Boards (1” x 6” x 34-1/4”) and add holes using 1/8” drill.
C. Using four #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screws attach 1 Cedar Wall 1” x 6” x 34-1/4”.
NOTE: Wall Board edge must be 1” from Corner Post as per diagram.

STEP  16  -  ATTACH  SLIDE  AND  WALL  BOARDS

Slide
Brace

1”

4”

Cedar Wall
1” x 6” x 34-1/4”

Slide Brace
2” x 3” x 27-1/2”

Cedar Wall
1” x 6” x 34-1/4”

Cedar Floor
1”

4”

Slide

Cedar Wall
1” x 6” x 34-1/4”

Previously
Drilled Holes

1/2”1/2”

Pre-drill with
1/8” drill bit

1”

For Spiral Wave Slide Installation



9-1/2"9-1/2"

Knot

Knot

Rope Top
(5/4" x 6" x 46-3/4")

Top Dowel

Cable
Ties

Knot Cable
Ties

A. Insert rope ends and tie knots as per diagrams.
NOTE: Do Not fully tighten knot until ladder is level and rope is taught.
NOTE:  Ensure that there is a 9-1/2” space between the top dowel of the rope ladder and the bottom of the

Rope Top.
B. Using two Cable Ties per rope, secure excess rope as per diagram.
NOTE: Cut off excess Cable Tie while ensuring that the cut end is not sharp.

STEP  17  -  ATTACH  ROPE  LADDER

17

Knot

Cable
Ties

Knot

Knot

Cable
Ties

9-1/2”9-1/2”

Top Dowel

Rope Top
5/4” x 6” x 46-3/4”

Continue and complete installation of Pinehurst Play Fort.



Ground Stakes
2" x 2" x 14"

2-1/2"
Wood Screws

Ground
Rail

Fort
Post

Floor Front

DETAIL A

NOTE: Ground Stakes (2” x 2” x 14”) must be used and installed in proper location.  Drive Ground Stakes into
firm ground.

A. Using two 2-1/2” wood screws per Ground Stake (2” x 2” x 14”), secure 1 - Ground Stake (2” x 2” x 14”)
to both fort posts (2” x 4” x 83”)

NOTE: To avoid damaging the ground stake it is recommended that a separate piece of wood is used between
the ground stake and the hammer.

C. Using two #12 x 2” pan head screws, center and attach 8’ slide to fort at location A, as per Detail B.
NOTE: Screws must penetrate Floor Front . 

STEP  18  -  ATTACH  GROUND  STAKES  &  SLIDE

2-1/2”
Wood Screws

Fort
Post

Ground Rail

Ground Stakes
2” x 2” x 14”

Floor Front

ATTENTION
* RE-TIGHTEN ALL HEX BOLTS, LAG BOLTS, AND WOOD SCREWS TO

ENSURE SAFETY.  DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN TO AVOID CRUSHING
WOOD.

* THOROUGHLY READ INSTRUCTIONS, AND THE OWNERS MANUAL,
BEFORE USING PLAY CENTER.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


